Sector-16, Madhya Marg, Near Rose Garden, Chandigarh Ph No- 0172-2864117 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

E-mail-psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Ajmer Singh, S/o Shri Surjit Singh # 429, Housefed Colony,
Opposite Milk Plant, Bathinda

.... Appellant

..Respondent

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Assistant Registrar Cooperative Societies

Bathinda

First Appellate Authority

o/oJoint Registrar, Cooperative Societies

Ferozepur

AC No. 2741 of 2018

Present:

- (i) Sh.Ajmer Singh the appellant
- (ii) For the respondent: Sh Major Singh, Assistant Registrar alongwith

Sh.Gurpreet Singh, Junior Assistant

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 27.11.2018.

- 2. The Respondent states that complete information has been sent to the appellant. He also files his reply which is taken on record.
- 3. The Appellant states that the information provided to him is not attested and some part of the information is not readable.
- 4. Hence, the Respondent is directed to send clearly scanned and attested copies of the information to the Appellant by hand.
- 5. To come up on **02.01.2019 at 11.00 AM**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 11.12.2018

Sector-16, Madhya Marg, Near Rose Garden, Chandigarh Ph No- 0172-2864117 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

E-Mail: PSIC27@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh Rakesh Kumar Gupta, Advocate		
Chamber No.362, 3 rd Floor,		
New Judicial Court Complex,		
Ludhian		Complainant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o Director,		
Food Supplies and Consumer Affairs,		
Anaj Bhawan, Sector 39C, Chandigarh		
First Appellate Authority,		
O/o Secretary,		
Food Supplies and Consumer Affairs,		
Room No.222/2, Mini Sectt, Punjab,		
Sector-9. Chandigarh.		Respondent

AC . No. 3958 of 2018

Present: (i)None for the Appellant.

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh A.S Sarao, Deputy Director

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 06.12.2018 vide which the next date of hearing was adjourned to 10.12.2018 but due to some reasons the court was postponed and fixed for hearing on 11.12.2018,i.e, today.

2. The Appellant is absent today. However, an e-mail has been received from the Appellant stating that he shall not be able to attend the hearing today. A copy of the same is taken on record.

- 3. The Respondent files his point-wise reply which is as under:-
 - 1. ਕਸਟਮ ਮਿਲਿੰਗ ਪਾਲਿਸੀ 2018–19 ਵਿਭਾਗ ਦੀ ਵੈਬਸਾਈਟ http://www.foodsuppb.gov.in/ ਤੇ ਪਹਿਲਾਂ ਹੀ ਮੌਜੂਦ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਸੋਧਾਂ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਨਾਲ ਨੱਥੀ ਹੈ।
 - 2. ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਕਸਟਮ ਮਿਲਿੰਗ ਪਾਲਿਸੀ 2018–19 ਦੇ clause 12(x) ਤੇ ਮੌਜੂਦ ਹੈ।
 - 3. ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਕਸਟਮ ਮਿਲਿੰਗ ਪਾਲਿਸੀ 2018–19 ਦੇ clause 12(x) ਤੇ ਮੌਜੂਦ ਹੈ।
 - ਇਹ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਮੰਡੀਕਰਨ ਬੋਰਡ ਦੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਹੈ।
 - 5. ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿਚ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਵਲੋਂ ਕੋਈ ਹਦਾਇਤਾਂ ਜਾਰੀ ਨਹੀਂ ਕੀਤੀਆਂ ਗਈਆਂ ਹਨ।
 - 6. ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਕਸਟਮ ਮਿਲਿੰਗ ਪਾਲਿਸੀ 2018–19 ਦੇ clause 12(x) ਤੇ ਮੌਜੂਦ ਹੈ।
 - 7. ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਮੁਕੰਮਲ ਵੇਰਵਾ ਇਸ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਦੀ ਵੈਬਸਾਈਟ http://www.foodsuppb.gov.in/ ਤੇ ਪਹਿਲਾਂ ਹੀ ਮੌਜੂਦ ਹੈ।
 - ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਾ ਸਬੰਧ ਇਸ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਦੀ ਕਿਸੇ ਹੋਰ ਸ਼ਾਖਾ ਨਾਲ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ।
 - 9. ਜੇਕਰ ਆਪ ਵਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਕੋਈ ਦਫਤਰੀਂ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਦੇਖਿਆ ਜਾਣਾ ਹੈ ਤਾਂ ਕਿਸੇ ਵੀ ਦਫਤਰੀਂ ਕੰਮ ਵਾਲੇ ਦਿਨ, ਦਫਤਰੀਂ ਸਮੇਂ ਦੌਰਾਨ ਨਿਮਨਹਸਤਾਖਰ ਨਾਲ ਨਿਜੀ ਤੌਰ ਤੇ ਆ ਕੇ ਸੰਪਰਕ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾ ਸਕਦਾ ਹੈ।
- 4. I have gone through the same and have agreed with it. The Appellant is absent today. Therefore, the Respondent is directed to send the point-wise reply to the Appellant by registered post. Since the information has been provided, no further cause of action is left. Hence, the Appeal case filed by the Appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 11.12.2018

Sector-16, Madhya Marg, Near Rose Garden, Chandigarh Ph No- 0172-2864117 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Registered post

Sh Tejinder Singh, Village-Bholapur, P.O Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana-141123

.... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o MC, Faridkot First Appellate Authority, O/o Deputy Director, Local Govt, Ferozepur

..Respondent

AC No. 2587 of 2018

Present:

- (i) Sh. Jasbir Singh, on behalf of the appellant
- (ii) For the Respondent: None is present on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 26.11.2018.

- 2. Sh Jasbir Singh is appearing on behalf of the Appellant without authority letter.
- 3. No one is appearing on behalf of the Respondent today.
- 4. The perusal of the file shows that on the previous date of hearing, a show-cause notice was issued to *PIO- O/o MC, Faridkot.* Today neither has anyone appeared on behalf of the Respondent nor reply to the Show-cause notice has been filed. This is indeed a serious matter. However, taking a lenient view, one last opportunity is given to the *PIO- O/o MC, Faridkot*, to appear before the Commission and state their case.
- 5. To come up on **22.01.2019** at **11.00** AM. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 11.12.2018

Sector-16, Madhya Marg, Near Rose Garden, Chandigarh Ph No- 0172-2864117 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Registered post

Sh. Karnail Singh, S/o Shri Chhanga Singh House No. 378, New Azad Nagar, Ferozepur City

.... Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Naib Tehsildar, Mamdot Distt Ferozepur

First Appellate Authority O/o SDM, Ferozepur Sub Division, Ferozepur

..Respondent

CC No. 969 of 2018

Present: (i) None for the appellant

(ii) For the respondent : Sh Manohar Lal, Junior Assistant

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 20.11.2018

- 2. The Complainant is not present today.
- 3. The Respondent files his reply, which is taken on record. I have gone through the reply of the Respondent and agree with the reply of the Respondent resultantly, the proceedings under Section 20 of the RTI are dropped .Further , the Respondent shows the receiving of the Complainant that he has received the complete information and is satisfied with it.
- 4. In view of the foregoing, no further cause of action is left. Hence, the Complaint case filed by the complainant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 11.12.2018

Sector-16, Madhya Marg, Near Rose Garden, Chandigarh Ph No- 0172-2864117 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Ajmer Singh, S/o S. Surjeet Singh R/o # 429, Housefed Colony, Opp. Milk Plant, Dabwali Road, Bathinda

.... Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Registrar cooperative Societies, Punjab Sector 17, Chandigarh

..Respondent

CC No. 1082 of 2018

Present: (i) Sh. Ajmer Singh the complainant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Harshveer Singh, Inspector, Sh. Sandeep

Vashisht, Sr. Assistant, Sh. Major Singh, ARCS-II

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 22.11.2018.

- 2. Respondent states that complete information has already been sent to the complainant. The complainant states that he is not satisfied with the information.
- 3. The respondent filed an affidavit stating that there is no other information which is pending in the office record of the respondent and there is nothing left to be furnished to him.
- 4. I have gone through the affidavit and have agreed with it. Original affidavit is handed over to the complainant. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 5. In view of the foregoing, no cause of action is left. The appeal filed by the appellant is therefore **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 11.12.2018

Sector-16, Madhya Marg, Near Rose Garden, Chandigarh Ph No- 0172-2864117 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

E-mail-psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Jarnail Singh S/o Shri Gurnam Singh R/o Village Bahiman Deewana, Distt. Bathinda

.... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,
O/o Assistant Registrar Cooperative Societies
Bathinda
First Appellate Authority
O/o Deputy Registrar Cooperative Societies
Bathinda

..Respondent

AC No. 3412 of 2018

Present: (i) Sh. Jarnail Singh the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh.Major Singh, ARCS, Sh. Gurpreet Singh,

Junior Assistant

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 22.11.2018.

- 2. All the points have been discussed in the Commission today in the presence of the Respondent and Appellant. Respondent has agreed to provide complete information before the next date of hearing.
- 3. To come up on **02.01.2019** at **11.00** AM. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 11.12.2018

Sector-16, Madhya Marg, Near Rose Garden, Chandigarh Ph No- 0172-2864117 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Registered post

Sh Tejinder Singh, Village-Bholapur, P.O Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana-141123

.... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o MC,Rampura Phul, Distt Bathinda First Appellate Authority, O/o Deputy Director, Local Govt, Bathinda

..Respondent

AC No. 2689 of 2018

Present:

- (i) Sh. Jasbir Singh the appellant
- (ii) None is present on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 26.11.2018.

- 2. The appellant has authorized Sh. Jasbir Singh to appear on his behalf.
- 3. Respondent is absent today.
- 4. After hearing the representative of the appellant, it is ascertained that no information has been given to the appellant so far. The perusal of the file shows that the respondent is absent for fourth consecutive hearing. During the hearing dated 31.10.2018, a show cause notice was issued to PIO, o/o MC, Rampura Phul, Distt, Bathinda, but neither he has appeared before the Commission nor he has filed his reply, which shows that he has no regard for the orders issued by the Commission.
- 5. This has resulted in much avoidable inconvenience and hardship to the Appellant. He is, therefore, entitled to be compensated under Section 19(8)(b) of RTI Act 2005 for the loss and detriment suffered by him. In the circumstances, I am of the view that ends of justice would be met if a sum of Rs.2500/- (Rupees Twenty Five hundred Only) is awarded to the Appellant as compensation. I order accordingly.

AC No. 2689 of 2018

- 6. This amount shall be payable by the Respondent from the State exchequer within fifteen days from the receipt of this order under intimation to the Commission.
- 7. To come up on **22.01.2019 at 11.00 AM.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties through registered post

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 11.12.2018

Sector-16, Madhya Marg, Near Rose Garden, Chandigarh Ph No- 0172-2864117 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

E-mail-psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh Yogesh Mahajan, S/o Sh Kuldeep Raj Mahajan, President of Anti Corruption Council, Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road, Pathankot

.... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o XEN, Water Supply Sanitation, Division No.3, Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Superitending Engineer, Water Supply and Sanitation Circle, Ludhiana

..Respondent

AC No. 2669 of 2018

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh.Harjit Singh, Sr. Assistant

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 31.10.2018.

- 2. The appellant is absent today. Respondent states that the information has already been sent to the appellant.
- 3. The appellant is absent for fourth consecutive hearing. After going through the case file, I am of the opinion that no useful purpose would be served in keeping this appeal case pending for an indefinite period. Accordingly, the appeal case filed by the appellant is disposed of and closed. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.
- 4. In view of the foregoing, no cause of action is left, the appeal filed by the appellant is therefore **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Preety Chawla)
Dated: 11.12.2018 State Information Commissioner

Sector-16, Madhya Marg, Near Rose Garden, Chandigarh Ph No- 0172-2864117 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh Shivam Kumar, S/o Sh Sobaran Singh, Near Ravindra Complex, Vill: Gobindgarh, PO Jugiana, Ludhiana

.... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o XEN, Water Supply (O&M Cell), Zone C, Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority, O/o XEN, Water Supply (O&M Cell), Zone C, Ludhiana

..Respondent

AC No. 2265 of 2018

Present:

- (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant
- (ii) For the Respondent: Sh. Balwinder Singh, SDO-cum-APIO

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 20.11.2018 vide which last opportunity was given to Sh. Nachhatar Singh to appear before the Commission.

- 2. But today, Sh. Nachhatar Singh is not present. He has not even filed his reply in response to the show cause notice issued to him.
- 3. Sh.Balwinder Singh states that Sh. Nachhatar Singh is transferred to MC, Moga . He further states that the information has already been sent to the appellant.
- 4. Respondent is directed to again send complete information to the appellant through registered post. It is observed that Sh. Nachhatar singh has not filed reply in response to the show cause notice issued to him, which shows that he has no regard for the orders issued by the Commission. Respondent states that Sh. Nachhatar Singh is transferred to MC, Moga. Therefore, taking a lenient view, one last opportunity is given to him to file his reply.

5. To come up on **22.01.2019 at 11.00 AM.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 11.12.2018 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Through registered post

CC: Sh. Nachhatar Singh, XEN-cum-PIO, O/o Municipal Corporation, Moga

Sector-16, Madhya Marg, Near Rose Garden, Chandigarh Ph No- 0172-2864117 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Satwantbir Singh, S/oLate Sh.Kartar Singh, House No. B-7/1131, Near New Ashoka Model School Bathinda Road,Kotkapura, Distt.Faridkot

.... Appellant

Versus

Regd. Post:

Public Information Officer,

O/o Deputy Commissioner (Sadar Kanugo Branch)

Ferozepur

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Ferozepur

..Respondent

Appeal Case No.3034 of 2018

Alongwith
Appeal case no. 3035 of 2018
Appeal case no.3038 of 2018

Present:

(i) Sh. Satwantbir Singh, the appellant

(ii) For the respondent : Sh. Nishan Singh, Kanugo, Sh. Parampal Singh

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 26.11.2018 vide which a show cause notice was issued to Sh. Manjit Singh, DRO-cum-PIO.

- 2. But today Sh.Manjit Singh, DRO is not present. He has even not filed his reply in response to the show cause notice issued.
- 3. The appellant states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 4. Respondent states that the appellant can visit their office, inspect the record and obtain the information.
- 5. After hearing both the parties, it is observed that the appellant has not received any information, therefore, he is directed to visit the office of respondent on 07.01.2019 at 11.00 AM, inspect the relevant records, identify the documents copies whereof are required by him; and the respondent shall provided copies thereof, according to his RTI application, within a fortnight, in accordance with the relevant provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

Appeal Case No.3034 of 2018

Alongwith
Appeal case no. 3035 of 2018
Appeal case no.3038 of 2018

- 6. Last opportunity is given to Sh.Manjit Singh, DRO to file his reply in response to the show cause notice issued to him.
- 7. To come up on **17.01.2019 at 11.00 AM**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/Chandigarh (Preety Chawla)
Dated: 11.12.2018 State Information Commissioner

Through registered post

CC: Sh.Manjit Singh, DRO-cum-PIO, O/o Deputy Commissioner (Sadar Kanugo Branch),Ferozepur

Sector-16, Madhya Marg, Near Rose Garden, Chandigarh Ph No- 0172-2864117 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Kulwant Singh, S/o Shri Harbans Singh R/o VPO Shergarh, Tehsil Patran Distt.Patiala

.... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o SSP Ferozepur First Appellate Authority O/o IGP, Ferozepur Range, Ferozepur

..Respondent

AC No. 2991 of 2018

Present: None for the parties

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 26.11.2018.

- 2. Today the appellant and the respondent are absent. An email has been received from the appellant mentioning therein that he has received the information and is satisfied.
- 3. In view of the foregoing, no cause of action is left, the appeal filed by the appellant is therefore **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 11.12.2018